AGREEMENT (SERVICES)

BETWEEN

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS COMPANY LIMITED

AND

SAFEGUARD SVP LIMITED

RELATING TO:

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS – TRAFFIC OFFICER VEHICLE CONVERSION –

AGREEMENT (SERVICES)

The Parties to this Agreement are:

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS COMPANY LIMITED (company number 09346363), whose registered office is Bridge House, 1 Walnut Tree Close, Guildford GU1 4LZ ("**the Client**"); and

SAFEGUARD SVP LIMITED (company number 03557203), whose registered office is 8 Halifax Way, Earls Colne Business Centre, Earls Colne Colchester, CO6 2NS ("**the Service Provider**")

1. **Purpose and interpretation**

1.1. This Agreement comprises these terms and conditions, together with the attached Schedules. The purpose of the Agreement is to set out the terms on which the Service Provider shall provide certain services to the Client. This Agreement is to be interpreted in accordance with Schedule 1.

2. Service Provider obligations

- 2.1. The Service Provider shall provide the Services and shall do so using due skill and care in compliance with the Specifications, with the law and in accordance with good industry practice.
- 2.2. If the Agreement states a date by which a service is to be completed, the Service Provider shall complete the Service by that date. If no date has been agreed, the Service Provider shall provide the Services diligently and within a reasonable time.

3. Special Terms

3.1. The Client and the Service Provider shall comply with any Special Terms in Schedule 2.

4. Representatives and Key Personnel

4.1. The persons named in Schedule 2 shall represent the Client and the Service Provider in relation to this Agreement. The Service Provider shall ensure Key Personnel named in Schedule 2 are engaged in providing the Services, unless the Client has agreed in writing (agreement not to be unreasonably withheld).

5. Payment

- 5.1. The Client shall pay the Service Provider the Charges for Services properly provided within 30 days of receipt of a valid invoice issued in accordance with Schedule 2.
- 5.2. Each Party shall pay interest on demand on any sum due under this Agreement at the rate of 4% a year above the Bank of England base rate from time to time. Interest is payable from when the sum became overdue until it is paid.

5.3. The Client may set-off any amount due to it from the Service Provider under any agreement against any amount payable by it to the Service Provider under this Agreement.

6. Changes to services/additional services

6.1. The Client may require a change or addition to the Services by written notice. The Service Provider shall comply with the requirement and, if it affects the cost (or timing) of delivery of the Services, the amounts payable for (or, as the case may be, time for delivery of) the Services shall be subject to reasonable adjustment, as determined by the Client.

7. IPR

- 7.1. IPR owned by a Party or third party at the date of this Agreement or created independently by a Party or third party of this Agreement, ("**Background IPR**"), remains the property of that Party.
- 7.2. The Service Provider shall disclose to the Client IPR created or developed by the Service Provider, or its subcontractors (at any stage of remoteness from the Client), in providing the Services ("Foreground IPR") and it shall belong to the Client. If this Clause does not make any Foreground IPR automatically belong to the Client on creation, the Service Provider shall enter into such documents and shall undertake such acts as the Client shall request to transfer the Foreground IPRs to the Client, and shall procures that its subcontractors (at any stage of remoteness from the Client) do the same. The Service Provider shall provide to the Client the documents which transfer these Foreground IPRs to the Client.
- 7.3. The Client grants to the Service Provider a royalty-free, non-exclusive, nontransferable licence to use the Client's Background IPR, with a right to sublicense, solely for the purpose of provision of the Services. The licence provided under this Clause shall expire upon completion of the Services. On Completion of the whole of the Services, the Service Provider shall return the material provided by the Client to him unless agreed otherwise by the Client.
- 7.4. The Service Provider grants to the Client a perpetual royalty-free, nonexclusive, assignable and irrevocable licence capable of being sublicensed to a third party (who shall also have the right to grant further sub-licenses) to the Service Provider's or third party's Background IPR, for the purpose of using, further development and modification of, and publishing the Services and materials provided by the Service Provider under this Agreement. Any licence granted under this Clause shall survive the termination or expiry of this Agreement and cannot be terminated by the Service Provider or its assignees or any third party. The Service Provider shall, and shall procure that any subcontractor (at any stage of remoteness) or third party shall, provide to the Client the documents which license these <u>IPRs</u> to the Client.
- 7.5. Subject to Clause 7.6, the Client shall grant to the Service Provider a royaltyfree, non-exclusive, perpetual licence to use and exploit any copyright and

database rights within Foreground IPR, with the right to grant sub-licences. The Service Provider shall (and shall procure that any of its sub-licensees shall) use such Foreground IPR in accordance with the terms of the open government licence (as amended from time to time) which can be accessed via the following link: <u>http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-</u> licence/version/3/

- 7.6. The Client hereby grants to the Service Provider a royalty-free, non-exclusive licence, with the right to grant sub-licenses, to use any IPR within Foreground IPR other than copyright and database rights for the provision of Services and for academic research, academic publications and teaching.
- 7.7. The Service Provider shall do what is necessary to ensure the Client has the rights described in this Clause 7.
- 7.8. Except as expressly stated in this Agreement, the Client does not acquire any ownership_right, title or interest in or to the Service Provider's or third party's Background IPR.
- 7.9. Except as expressly stated in this Agreement, the Service Provider or third party does not acquire any ownership, right, title or interest in or to the Client's Background IPR and Foreground IPR.

8. Confidentiality

- 8.1. Each Party ("**receiving party**") shall:
 - 8.1.1. treat as confidential all Confidential Information of the other Party ("**disclosing party**") and not disclose it to any other person without the prior written consent of the disclosing party; and
 - 8.1.2. not use such Confidential Information except for the Purpose.
- 8.2. Clause 8.1 shall not prevent the receiving party disclosing information:
 - 8.2.1. which is in the public domain at the time of disclosure;
 - 8.2.2. which is received by the receiving party from a third party who is not restricted by a confidentiality obligation; or
 - 8.2.3. where disclosure is required by law.
- 8.3. The receiving party may disclose Confidential Information of the disclosing party to a Permitted Recipient, being the receiving party's legal advisers, employees, any other person named in Schedule 2 as a Permitted Recipient and (where the Client is the receiving party) its consultants and any Crown body. The receiving party undertakes to the disclosing party to ensure that the Permitted Recipient does not disclose to any person other than the parties to this Agreement and any other Permitted Recipient.
- 8.4. The Parties agree that the content of this Agreement is not Confidential Information and the Service Provider consents to the Client publishing this Agreement.

9. FOIA, Public Contracts Regulations 2015 and EIR

- 9.1. The Service Provider shall:
 - 9.1.1. assist and cooperate as reasonably requested by the Client to enable the Client to comply with the FOIA, the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 and the EIR;
 - 9.1.2. transfer to the Client all Requests for Information relating to this Agreement as soon as practicable and no later than two working days after receipt;
 - 9.1.3. give the Client a copy of all information belonging to the Client requested in the Request for Information which is in its possession or control, in the form that the Client requires, within five working days (or other period as the Client may reasonably specify) of the Client's request; and
 - 9.1.4. not respond directly to a Request for Information unless authorised in writing to do so by the Client.
 - 9.2. If the Client is required under the FOIA, Public Contracts Regulations 2015 or the EIR to disclose information concerning the Service Provider or the Services (including commercially sensitive information) it shall, in accordance with any relevant guidance issued under the FOIA, take reasonable steps, where appropriate, to give the Service Provider advance notice, or failing that, to draw the disclosure to the Service Provider's attention after any such disclosure.
- 9.3. The Client shall determine in its absolute discretion whether any information relating to the Service Provider or Services is exempt from disclosure in accordance with the FOIA and/or the EIR.

10. Data protection

- 10.1. Each Party shall comply with all applicable requirements of the General Data Protection Regulation ((EU) 2016/679) or any national implementing laws or regulations, which arise in connection with this Agreement.
 - 10.2. The Service Provider shall not be a Processor of Personal Data and shall not process any Personal Data as part of the Services.

11. Progress information and record-keeping

- 11.1. The Service Provider shall attend progress meetings and report on progress as required by the Client. The Service Provider shall keep until six years after expiry or termination of this Agreement full and accurate records in relation to the Services, including records to substantiate its invoices, documents and information obtained or prepared by the Service Provider or any subcontractor (at any remoteness from the Client) in connection with this Agreement. The Service Provider shall give, and shall procure its subcontractors (at any remoteness from the Client) shall give, the Client or its representatives access to those records as the Client may request.
- 11.2. The Service Provider shall permit the Client and the Comptroller and Auditor General to examine documents held or controlled by the Service Provider or any subcontractor (at any remoteness from the Client).

- 11.3. The Service Provider shall provide such oral or written explanations as the Client or the Comptroller and Auditor General considers necessary.
- 11.4. This Clause shall not constitute a requirement or agreement for the purposes of section 6(3)(d) of the National Audit Act 1983 for the examination, certification or inspection of the accounts of the Service Provider.

12. Indemnities

- 12.1. The Service Provider shall indemnify the Client against all costs, expenses, damages and losses (direct or indirect), including reasonable professional fees, awarded against or incurred by the Client as a result of:
 - 12.1.1. a claim against the Client for actual or alleged infringement of a third party's intellectual property rights arising out of, or in connection with, supply or use of the Services, to the extent the claim is attributable to the acts or omission of the Service Provider or its Staff;
 - 12.1.2. death of or personal injury to any person, to the extent caused by the negligence of the Service Provider or its Staff;
 - 12.1.3. damage to property, to the extent caused by the negligence of the Service Provider or its Staff;
 - 12.1.4. fraud by the Service Provider or its Staff or other conduct prohibited by Clause 13.

13. Prevention of fraud and corruption

13.1. Service Provider shall not offer, give, or agree to give, to any person an inducement or reward for doing, refraining from doing, or for having done or refrained from doing, any act in relation to the obtaining or execution of this Agreement or for showing or refraining from showing favour or disfavour to any person in relation to this Agreement. The Service Provider shall take all reasonable steps to prevent fraud by the Service Provider or its Staff in connection with this Agreement and shall notify the Client immediately if it suspects any fraud has occurred, is occurring or may occur.

14. Liability

- 14.1. The Service Provider's aggregate liability under or in relation to this Agreement and the supply of, or failure to supply, Services, whether in contract, tort (including negligence), breach of statutory duty or otherwise shall in no event exceed the Liability Cap.
- 14.2. The Service Provider shall in no event be liable to the Client for any loss of profits, loss of business, loss of revenue, loss of or damage to goodwill, loss of savings (anticipated or otherwise) or any indirect, special or consequential loss or damage.
- 14.3. Nothing in this Agreement limits or excludes either Party's liability for:
 - 14.3.1. death or personal injury caused by its negligence or that of its Staff;
 - 14.3.2. fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation by it or that of its Staff; or
 - 14.3.3. any other matter which, by law, may not be excluded or limited.

14.4. Nothing in this Clause 14 limits or excludes the Service Provider's liability under Clause 12.

15. Expiry and termination

15.1. The Service Provider's obligation to provide Services expires on the date the Services are completed or, if earlier, the Expiry Date, unless the Client first terminates in accordance with Clause 16.

16. Rights to terminate

- 16.1. The Client may terminate the Service Provider's obligation to provide Services at any time by 10 working days' notice in writing to the Service Provider.
- 16.2. The Client may terminate the Service Provider's obligation to provide Services by notice in writing with immediate effect if:
 - 16.2.1. the Service Provider fails to comply with any obligation under this Agreement and (if capable of remedy) has not remedied the failure within 10 working days of written notice from the Client requiring it to do so;
 - 16.2.2. the Service Provider undergoes a change of control within the meaning of section1124 of the Corporation Tax Act 2010;
 - 16.2.3. the Service Provider becomes bankrupt or insolvent, has a receiving order made against it, or makes an arrangement with creditors or (if a corporation) commences to be wound up; or
 - 16.2.4. fraud by the Service Provider or its Staff or conduct prohibited by Clause 13 occurs.

17. Effect of expiry and termination

- 17.1. On expiry or termination, the Client shall pay to the Service Provider all amounts due and payable but unpaid at the date of termination.
- 17.2. Where the Client terminates pursuant to Clause 16.1, it shall also pay to the Service Provider reasonable costs, the assessment is made for a fair and reasonable amount in respect of the Service properly performed or costs properly incurred by the Service Provider in performing Services for which, at the date of termination, it is not yet entitled to invoice.
- 17.3. Where the Client terminates pursuant to Clause 16.2, the Service Provider shall pay to the Client the amount of any losses it has incurred as a result of the circumstances on the basis of which the Client has terminated.
- 17.4. On expiry or termination, the Service Provider shall:
 - 17.4.1. deliver to the Client any completed and uncompleted work product from the Services; and
 - 17.4.2. return to the Client any property of the Client.
- 17.5. Expiry or termination shall not affect any rights or liabilities that have accrued at the time of expiry or termination, nor any obligation of the Service Provider other than the obligation to provide Services.

18. Assignment and sub-contracting

18.1. The Service Provider may not assign any rights or sub-contract any of its obligations under this Agreement without the written consent of the Client.

19. Entire Agreement

19.1. This Agreement is the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all previous agreements, assurances, warranties, representations and understandings between them, written or oral, relating to its subject matter. Neither Party has relied, in entering into this Agreement, on any statement or representation of the other Party not expressly stated in this Agreement.

20. Waiver

20.1. No failure or delay by a Party to exercise any right or remedy under this agreement or by law constitutes a waiver of that or any other right or remedy, nor shall it prevent or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy.

21. Third party rights

21.1. Unless expressly stated, this Agreement does not give rise to any rights under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce any term of this Agreement.

22. Notices

- 22.1. Any notice to be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and may be served by personal delivery, first class recorded or, subject to Clause 22.3, e-mail to the address of the other Party set out in the Schedule, or such other address as that Party may from time to time notify to the other Party in accordance with this Clause.
- 22.2. Notices shall be deemed served on the day of delivery if delivery is before 5.00pm on a working day. Otherwise delivery shall be deemed to occur on the next working day. An email shall be deemed delivered when sent unless an error message is received.
- 22.3. Notices under Clause 16 (Termination) may only be served by email if the original notice is then sent to the recipient by personal delivery or recorded delivery in accordance with Clause 22.1.

23. Law

23.1. This Agreement is governed by the law of England.

24. Dispute Avoidance

24.1. Any dispute arising under this Agreement shall be resoplved in accordance with Schedule 4 (Dispute Avoidance).

25. Publication of Contracts

- 25.1. The Service Provider shall acknowledge that the Client is obliged to publish information relating to the Agreement in accordance with Procurement Policy Note 01/17 entitled "The Transparency of Suppliers and Government to the Public" dated 16 February 2017 (or any later revision) (the "PPN 1/17"), except to the extent that any information in it is exempt from disclosure pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act 2000. The Client shall consult with the Service Provider before deciding whether information is exempt, but the Contractor shall acknowledge that the Client has the final decision.
- 25.2. The Service Provider shall:
 - 25.2.1. co-operate with and assists the Client to enable the Client to comply with its obligation to publish information in accordance with PPN 01/17 or any later revision;
 - 25.2.2. agree with the Client a schedule for the release to the public of information relating to the contract by the *Client* in accordance with the terms of the PPN 1/17;
 - 25.2.3. provide information to assist the Client in responding to queries from the public as required by the PPN 1/17 and requested by the Client, and
 - 25.2.4. supply the Client with financial data relating to this Agreement in the form and at the times specified in the PPN 1/17.
- 25.3. The Service Provider shall acknowledge, under the Crown Commercial Services' guidance note dated November 2017 (or any later revision) entitled "Publication of Central Government Tenders and Contracts", the Client is obliged to publish the responses to a tender and the provisions of any contract let pursuant to it, excluding only information which is exempt from disclosure pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act 2000. The Client's initial view is that the only materials likely to be excluded from publication on this basis are as follows:

25.3.1. list of key personnel and representatives.

26. Energy Efficiency

- 26.1. The Service Provider shall comply with PPN 7/14 entitled "Implementing Article 6 of the Energy Efficiency Directive":
 - 26.1.1. in providing the Services; and
 - 26.1.2. in the purchase of product

for use by the Service Provider partially wholly for the purchase of providing the Services comply with the standards for products in Directive 2012/7/EU.

26.2. The Service Provider shall demonstrate to the Client how through providing the Services any new products purchased by the Service Provider for use partially or wholly for the purpose of providing the Services complies with the requirements of Procurement Policy Note 7/14 entitles "Implementing Article 6

of the Energy Efficiency Directive.. Procurement Policy Note 07/14: implementing Energy Efficiency Directive article 6 - GOV.UK.

- 26.3. The Service Provider shall include in the conditions of contract for each subcontractor obligations:
 - 26.3.1. to comply with the Procurement Policy Note 7/14 entitled "Implementing Article 6 of the Energy Efficiency Directive" ("**PPN7/14**") and article 6 of Directive 2012/27/EU;
 - 26.3.2. to ensure that any products purchased by it for use partly or wholly in the performance of its obligations under the subcontract comply with the standard for products in Directive 2012/27/EU;
 - 26.3.3. to demonstrate to the *Supplier* how any products purchased by it for use partly or wholly in the performance of its obligations under the subcontract comply with requirements of PPN 7/14; and
 - 26.3.4. to include similar requirements in the conditions of contract for any subsubcontractor engaged by the subcontractor.

Executed by NATIONAL HIGHWAYS COMPANY LIMITED:

Executed by



Name: Title: Date: (authorised signatory) Name: Title: Se Procurement Advisor Date: 20/05/2022

SCHEDULE 1

INTERPRETATION

- 1. In this Agreement, unless the context otherwise requires:
 - a. the singular includes the plural and vice versa;
 - b. reference to a gender includes the other gender and the neuter;
 - c. references to an Act of Parliament, statutory provision or statutory instrument include a reference to that Act of Parliament, statutory provision or statutory instrument as amended, extended or re enacted from time to time and to any regulations made under it; and
 - d. any phrase introduced by the words "including", "includes", "in particular", "for example" or similar, shall be construed as illustrative and without limitation to the generality of the related general words.
- 2. The headings in this Agreement are for ease of reference only and shall not affect its interpretation.
- 3. If there is any conflict between any of the clauses and the schedules and any annexes to the schedules or any conflict between any of the schedules or between annexes to the schedules or any other documents referred to in this Agreement, the conflict shall be resolved in accordance with the following order of precedence:
 - a. the clauses and schedules 1 (Interpretation);
 - b. schedule 2 (Agreement Particulars);
 - c. schedule 3 (Description of the Services and Specifications) and any annex to this schedule.
- 4. In this Agreement these terms have the following meanings:

Adjudicator: is the adjudicator appointed in accordance with this Agreement and shall be

a). the person chosen by the Parties from the list of adjudicators published by the Chartered Institute of Arbitrators; or

b).if the Parties cannot agree, the Adjudicator Nominating Body in accordance with this Agreement;

Adjudicator Nominating Body: is the Chartered Institute of Arbitrators eers;

Applicable Laws any:

a) law including any statute, statutory instrument, bye-law, order, regulation, directive, treaty, decree, decision (as referred to in Article 288 of the Treaty on

the Functioning of the European Union) (including any judgment, order or decision of any court, regulator or tribunal);

- b) rule, policy, guidance or recommendation issued by any governmental, statutory or regulatory body or Supervisory Authority; and/or
- c) industry code of conduct or guideline

in force from time to time which relates to this Agreement and/or the activities which are comprised in all or some of the Services or the use or application of the output from the Services.

Charges: the amount(s) to be paid to the Service Provider for the Services, as stated in Schedule 3.

Confidential Information: information, written or oral, provided by (or on behalf of) one Party to the other and which (i) is known by the recipient to be confidential; (ii) is marked as or stated to be confidential; or (iii) ought reasonably to be considered by the recipient to be confidential.

Data Protection Legislation all Applicable Laws relating to data protection, the processing of personal data and privacy, including:

- (a) the Data Protection Act 2018;
- (b) the General Data Protection Regulation (EU) 2016/679;
- (c) the Privacy and Electronic Communications (EC Directive) Regulations 2003 (as may be amended by the proposed Regulation on Privacy and Electronic Communications),

and references to "Controller", "Data Subjects", "Personal Data", "Process", "Processed, "Processing" and "Processor" have the meanings or the closest equivalent meanings set out in, and will be interpreted in accordance with such Applicable Laws.

EIR: Environmental Information Regulations 2004.

Expiry Date: the expiry date in Schedule 2 or such later date as the Client may notify the Service Provider in writing and which is not later than six months from the date stated in Schedule 2.

FOIA: the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

IPR: copyright and related rights, database rights, design rights, patents, inventions, trade marks (and goodwill attaching to those trade marks), domain names, applications for and the right to apply for any of the foregoing, moral rights, confidential information and any other intellectual or industrial property rights, whether or not registered or capable of registration, whether subsisting now or in future in any part of the world.

Key Personnel: the persons named in Schedule 2.

Liability Cap: the aggregate Charges required to be paid under this Agreement.

Party: a party to this Agreement.

Purpose: the purpose for which the Client may use the Service Provider's Confidential Information is any purpose within its powers. The Purpose for which the Service Provider may use the Client's Confidential Information is the provision of the Services.

Request for Information: has the meaning set out in the FOIA, the Public Contract Regulations 2015 or the Environmental Information Regulations 2004 as relevant (where the meaning for the term "request" shall apply);

Senior Representatives are stated in Schedule 4

Services: the services referred to in Schedule 3, as varied from time to time in accordance with Clause 6.

Specifications: the specifications stated in Schedule 3.

Staff: all directors, officers, employees, agents, consultants (at any stage of remoteness from the Party) and contractors (at any stage of remoteness from the Party) of a Party;

Tribunal: is arbitration.

A reference to **this Agreement** or to any other agreement or document is a reference to this agreement or such other document as validly varied or novated from time to time. A reference to a statute or regulation is a reference to it as amended or replaced from time to time.

If the conditions of this Agreement are not consistent with the Schedules, the Agreement prevails.

SCHEDULE 2

AGREEMENT PARTICULARS

Details of Service Provider

| Full name of the Service Provider | Safeguard SVP Limited |
|---|-------------------------------------|
| Type of entity (eg. company, registered | Company |
| charity, partnership) | |
| Company/registered charity number | 03557203 |
| Registered address or main place of | |
| business | Centre, Earls Colne Colchester, CO6 |
| | 2NS |

Representatives (Clause 4):

The Client shall be represented by:

– Project Sponsor

or such person as the Client shall notify the Service Provider at any time in writing.

The Service Provider shall be represented by

or such person as the Service Provider shall notify the Client at any time in writing.

Key Personnel (Clause 4):

Key Personnel to be engaged in the Services are:

Charges (Clause 5)

On completion of the relevant deliverable (set out in table 2.1 below), the Service Provider shall be entitled to invoice the Client the associated Charge indicated in table 2.1.

The Charges in table 2.1 are inclusive of VAT. Any tax which the law requires a Party to pay to the other Party is added to any payment made under this Agreement.

All payments shall be made in arrears for work carried out to date as follows:

| Deliverable | Charge | Date for deliverable | Test for deliverable |
|-----------------|------------|----------------------|----------------------|
| Conversion of 3 | £46,585.98 | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |

Table 2.1 Payment Table

Invoicing requirements (Clause 5):

The Service Provider must submit invoices in accordance with the following requirements:

Invoices shall quote the following:

Expiry date (Clause 16 and Schedule 1 definition):

23.59.59 hours on 31-08-2022

Special terms (Clause 3):

[]

SCHEDULE 3

DESCRIPTION OF THE SERVICES AND SPECIFICATIONS

Conversion of 3 vehicles from manufacturer's standard as quoted with reference



Schedule 4 Dispute Avoidance

- 1. If the Parties agree, a dispute arising under or in connection with this Agreement shall be referred to the Senior Representatives. If the dispute is not resolved by the Senior Representatives, it shall be referred to and decided by the Adjudicator.
- 2. The Party referring a dispute shall notify the Senior Representatives, the other Party of the nature of the dispute it wishes to resolve. Each Party shall submit to the other their statement of case within one week of the notification. Each statement of case shall be limited to no more than ten sides of A4 paper together with supporting evidence, unless otherwise agreed by the Parties.
- 3. The Senior Representatives shall attend as many meetings and use any procedure they consider necessary to try to resolve the dispute over a period of up to three weeks. At the end of this period the Senior Representatives produce a list of the issues agreed and issues not agreed. The Parties shall put into effect the issues agreed.
- 4. No evidence of the statement of case or discussions shall be disclosed, used or referred to in any subsequent proceedings before the Adjudicator or the Tribunal.
- 5. A dispute arising under or in connection with the Agreement shall be referred to and decided by the Adjudicator. A Party may refer a dispute to the Adjudicator at any time whether or not the dispute has been referred to the Senior Representatives.
- 6. In this clause, time periods stated in days shall exclude Christmas Day, Good Friday and bank holidays.
- 7. The Parties shall appoint the Adjudicator under the NEC Dispute Resolution Service Contract current at date of referral to the Adjudicator.
- 8. The Adjudicator shall acts impartially and shall decide the dispute as an independent adjudicator and not as an arbitrator.
- 9. If the Adjudicator is not identified in the Agreement or if the Adjudicator resigns or becomes unable to act
 - a. the Parties may choose an adjudicator jointly or
 - b. a Party may ask the Adjudicator Nominating Body to choose an adjudicator.
- 10. The Adjudicator Nominating Body shall choose an adjudicator within four days of the request. The chosen adjudicator shall become the Adjudicator.
- 11. A replacement Adjudicator shall have the power to decide a dispute referred to a predecessor but not decided at the time when the predecessor resigned or became unable to act. The Adjudicator shall deal with an undecided dispute as if it had been referred on the date of appointment as replacement Adjudicator.
- 12. A Party shall not refer a dispute to the Adjudicator that is the same or substantially the same as one that has already been decided by the Adjudicator.
- 13. The Adjudicator, and the Adjudicator's employees and agents shall not be liable to the Parties for any action or failure to take action in an adjudication unless the action or failure to take action was in bad faith.
- 14. Before a Party refers a dispute to the Adjudicator, it shall give a notice of adjudication to the other Party with a brief description of the dispute and the decision which it wishes the Adjudicator to make. If the Adjudicator is named in this Agreement, the Party shall send a copy of the notice of adjudication to the Adjudicator when it is issued. Within three days of the receipt of the notice of adjudication, the Adjudicator informs the Parties that the Adjudicator:

- a. is able to decide the dispute in accordance with the Agreement; or
- b. is unable to decide the dispute and has resigned.
- 15. If the Adjudicator does not so inform within three days of the issue of the notice of adjudication, either Party may act as if the Adjudicator has resigned.
- 16. Within seven days of a Party giving a notice of adjudication it:
 - a. shall refers the dispute to the Adjudicator;
 - b. shall provide the Adjudicator with the information on which it shall rely, including any supporting documents; and
 - c. shall provide a copy of the information and supporting documents it has provided to the Adjudicator to the other Party.

Any further information from a Party to be considered by the Adjudicator shall be provided within fourteen days of the referral. This period may be extended if the Adjudicator and Parties agree.

- 17. Not Used.
- 18. The Adjudicator may:
 - a. review and revise any action or inaction the Client related to the dispute and alter a matter which has been treated as accepted or correct;
 - b. take the initiative in ascertaining the facts and the law related to the dispute;
 - c. instruct a Party to provide further information related to the dispute within a stated time; and
 - d. instruct a Party to take any other action which is considered necessary to reach a decision and to do so within a stated time.
- 19. If a Party does not comply with any instruction within the time stated by the Adjudicator, the Adjudicator may continue the adjudication and make a decision based upon the information and evidence received.
- 20. A communication between a Party and the Adjudicator shall be communicated to the other Party at the same time.
- 21. If the Adjudicator's decision includes assessment of additional cost or delay caused to the Service Provider, the assessment is made for a fair and reasonable amount in respect of the Service properly performed or costs properly incurred. If the Adjudicator's decision changes an amount notified as due, the date on which payment of the changed amount becomes due shall be thirty (30) days after the date of the decision.
- 22. The Adjudicator shall decide the dispute and shall inform the Parties of the decision and reasons within twenty eight (28) days of the dispute being referred. This period may be extended by up to fourteen (14) days with the consent of the referring Party or by any other period agreed by the Parties. The Adjudicator may in the decision allocate the Adjudicator's fees and expenses between the Parties.
- 23. Unless and until the Adjudicator has informed the Parties of the decision, the Parties shall proceed as if the matter disputed was not disputed.
- 24. If the Adjudicator does not inform the Parties of the decision within the time provided by the contract, the Parties and the Adjudicator may agree to extend the period for making a decision. If they do not agree to an extension, either Party may act as if the Adjudicator has resigned.

- 25. The Adjudicator's decision shall be binding on the Parties unless and until revised by the Tribunal and shall be enforceable as a matter of contractual obligation between the Parties and not as an arbitral award. The Adjudicator's decision is final and binding if neither Party has notified the other within the times required by this Agreement that it is dissatisfied with a matter decided by the Adjudicator and intends to refer the matter to the Tribunal.
- 26. The Adjudicator may, within five days of giving the decision to the Parties, correct the decision to remove a clerical or typographical error arising by accident or omission.
- 27. A Party shall not refer any dispute under or in connection with this Agreement to the Tribunal unless it has first been decided by the Adjudicator in accordance with this Agreement.
- 28. If, after the Adjudicator makes a decision, a Party is dissatisfied, that Party may notify the other Party of the matter which is disputed and shall state that it intends to refer the disputed matter to the Tribunal. The dispute shall not be referred to the Tribunal unless this notification is given within four (4) weeks of being informed of the Adjudicator's decision.
- 29. The Tribunal settles the dispute referred to it. The Tribunal shall have the powers to reconsider any decision of the Adjudicator and shall be able to review and revise any action or inaction of Parties related to the dispute. A Party shall not be limited in Tribunal proceedings to the information, evidence or arguments put to the Adjudicator.
- 30. The arbitration procedure, the place where the arbitration is to be held and the method of choosing the arbitrator shall be those stated this Schedule.
- 31. A Party shall not call the Adjudicator as a witness in Tribunal proceedings.

| Name | Address for Communication |
|-------------------------------------|---|
| | National Highways The Cube 199 Wharfside Street Birmingham B1 1RN |
| [business unit Divisional Director] | |

1. The Senior Representatives of National Highways shall be:

The Senior Representatives of the Service Provider shall be:

| Name | Address for Communication |
|------|---------------------------|
| | |
| | |

The arbitration procedure shall be [Chartered Institute of Arbitrators' Arbitration Rules (1st December 2015)], or its replacement at the time of referral to arbitration.

The place where the arbitration shall be held is London

The method of choosing the arbitrator. The person or organisation that shall choose an arbitrator:

- a. if the Parties cannot agree a choice; or
- b. if the arbitration procedure does not state who selects an arbitrator,

shall be the President for the time being of the Chartered Institute of Arbitrators or his nominee